

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CLIFFORD B. MEACHAM, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

KNOLLS ATOMIC POWER LABORATORY, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

RONALD S. COOPER
General Counsel

CAROLYN L. WHEELER
*Acting Associate General
Counsel*

VINCENT BLACKWOOD
Assistant General Counsel

BARBARA L. SLOAN
*Attorney
Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
Washington, D.C. 20501-0001*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

GREGORY G. GARRE
Deputy Solicitor General

LEONDRA R. KRUGER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 8

Argument:

 The ADEA assigns to the employer the burden of
 persuading the factfinder that a practice with a disparate
 impact on older workers is based on reasonable factors
 other than age 9

 A. The text and structure of the ADEA make clear
 that the RFOA provision is an affirmative defense
 as to which the defendant bears the burden of
 persuasion 10

 B. The responsible federal agencies have long
 interpreted the RFOA provision as an affirmative
 defense as to which the employer bears the
 burden of persuasion 15

 C. Neither *Smith* nor *Wards Cove* supports
 assigning the burden of persuasion to plaintiffs to
 disprove the employer’s entitlement to the RFOA
 defense 21

 D. The RFOA defense replaces, rather than
 supplements, the business necessity test
 applicable in Title VII cases 25

Conclusion 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405
(1975) 23, 24

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) | 18 |
| <i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) | 18 |
| <i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 1974) | 13, 14, 25 |
| <i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981) | 17, 21 |
| <i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988) | 17 |
| <i>EEOC v. Johnson & Higgins, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1529 (2d Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 808 (1997) | 26 |
| <i>Erie County Retirees Ass'n v. County of Erie</i> , 220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2000) | 13 |
| <i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948) | 12 |
| <i>FedEx v. Holowecki</i> , No. 06-1322 (Feb. 27, 2008) | 18 |
| <i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) ... | 11, 23, 24 |
| <i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) | 13 |
| <i>International Union, UAW v. Johnson Controls,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) | 13, 25 |
| <i>Jankowitz v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 421 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2005) | 13 |
| <i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) | 14 |
| <i>Northcross v. Board of Educ.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) | 14 |
| <i>Public Employees Ret. Sys. v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) | 10, 12 |
| <i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Smith v. City of Des Moines</i> , 99 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1996) | 17 |
| <i>TWA v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985) | 12 |
| <i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989) | 3, 4, 16, 23, 26 |
| <i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 472 U.S. 400 (1985) | 12, 17 |
| Statutes and regulations: | |
| Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. | |
| 621 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| 29 U.S.C. 621 note | 15 |
| 29 U.S.C. 623(a)(2) (§ 4(a)(2)) | 10, 11, 27 |
| 29 U.S.C. 623(a)-(c) | 11 |
| 29 U.S.C. 623(e) | 11 |
| 29 U.S.C. 623(f) (§ 4(f)) | 11, 13, 18, 26 |
| 29 U.S.C. 623(f)(1) (§ 4(f)(1)) | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. 623(f)(2) (§ 4(f)(2)) | 18, 19, 20 |
| 29 U.S.C. 623(f)(2) (1982) | 18 |
| 29 U.S.C. 623(f)(2) | 19 |
| 29 U.S.C. 623(f)(2)(B)(i) | 13 |
| 29 U.S.C. 632(f)(2)(B)(ii) | 13 |
| 29 U.S.C. 631 | 11 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e | |
| <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| § 703(h), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(h) | 23, 24 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, | |
| 105 Stat. 1071 | 21 |
| Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. 206(d)(1) | 8, 13 |

VI

| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|---|-----------|
| Older Workers Benefits Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101-433, § 101, 104 Stat. 978 | 18 |
| 29 U.S.C. 206(d)(1) | 8, 13 |
| 29 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 860.103(e) (1969) | 15 |
| Section 1625.7(d) | 16 |
| Section 1625.7(e) | 1, 15, 16 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| <i>Age Discrimination Employment Act</i> , 44 Fed. Reg. 68,861 (1979) | 15, 16 |
| 136 Cong. Rec. 25,353 (1990) | 20 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 805, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967) | 11 |
| S. Rep. No. 723, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967) | 11 |
| S. Rep. No. 263, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) | 19, 20 |
| S. Rep. No. 1511, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) | 20 |
